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はじめに

このたびは、HIOKI SA9002 テストフィクスチャをご選定
いただき、誠にありがとうございます。この製品を十分にご
活用いただき、末長くご使用いただくためにも、取扱説明書
はていねいに扱い、大切に保管してください。

スラリー解析システム取扱説明書のダウンロード
本書は、SA9002 テストフィクスチャの取扱説明書
です。
必ず、スラリー解析システムの取扱説明書を弊社
ウェブサイトからダウンロードしてご覧ください。

https://www.hioki.co.jp/jp/products/detail/?product_key=1917#docs

概要

SA9002は、SA9001 電極セルを装着できる、スラリー解析
システム用のテストフィクスチャです。
IM3536 LCRメータ、IM3536-01 LCRメータ、IM3570 
インピーダンスアナライザに接続できます。
スラリー解析システムの使用上の注意などの詳細は、スラ
リー解析システムの取扱説明書をご覧ください。

表記について

安全に関する表記
本書では、リスクの重大性および危険性のレベルを以下のよ
うに区分して表記しています。

 危 険 回避しないと、死亡または重度の傷害につながり
得る切迫した危険な状況を示します。

 警 告 回避しないと、死亡または重度の傷害につながり
得る潜在的に危険な状況を示します。

 注 意
回避しないと、軽度または中度の傷害につながり得
る潜在的に危険な状況、または対象製品（またはそ
の他の財産）が破損する潜在的なリスクを示します。

禁止された行為を示します。

しなければならない行為を示します。

規格に関する記号

EU指令が示す規制に適合していることを示します。

EU加盟国における電子電気機器の廃棄に関わる法規制
（WEEE指令）の対象製品であることを示します。地域
で定められた規則に従って処分してください。

梱包内容

 SA9002 テストフィクスチャ .......................................1
 補正用ショートプレート ...............................................1
 取扱説明書（本書） ........................................................1

ご使用にあたっての注意

 危 険
 � 本器の定格の範囲外、または仕様の範囲外で使用しない
本器が破損したり発熱したりし、重大な人身事故を
引き起こすおそれがあります。

 � 使用前に本器を点検し、本器が正常に動作することを
確認する
本器が故障したまま使用すると、重大な人身事故を引き
起こすおそれがあります。故障を確認した場合は、お買
上店（代理店）か最寄りの営業拠点にご連絡ください。

 警 告
次のような場所に本器を設置しない

 � 直射日光があたる場所、高温になる場所
 � 腐食性ガスや爆発性ガスが発生する場所
 � 強力な電磁波を発生する場所、帯電しているものの近く
 � 誘導加熱装置（高周波誘導加熱装置、IH調理器具など）の近く
 � 機械的振動が多い場所
 � 水、油、薬品、溶剤などがかかる場所
 � 多湿、結露する場所
 � ほこりが多い場所
本器が破損したり誤動作をしたりし、人身事故を引
き起こすおそれがあります。

クリーニング

 注 意
 �本器の汚れをとるときは、柔らかい布に水か中性洗剤
を少量含ませて、軽く拭く
ベンジン、アルコール、アセトン、エーテル、ケトン、
シンナー、ガソリン系を含む洗剤などを使用したり、強
く拭いたりすると、本器が変形、変色することがあります。

本器のSA9001装着部が汚れている場合は、柔らかい布に
アルコールを少量含ませて、軽く拭いてください。

仕様
測定可能周波数 DC～ 10 MHz
接続可能試料 SA9001 電極セル
残留インピーダンス 短絡時残留抵抗 200 mΩ以下（100 Hz時参考）

電極間浮遊容量 0.2 pF以下（1 MHz時参考）

外形寸法 約98W × 38H × 24D mm（突起物を含まない）
質量 約210 g
接続方法 BNCコネクター
使用温湿度範囲 23°C ±5°C、80% RH以下（結露しないこと）
保存温湿度範囲 −10°C～50°C、80% RH以下（結露しないこと）
使用場所 屋内、高度2000 mまで
付属品 取扱説明書、補正用ショートプレート
製品保証期間 3年

各部の名称

1
2

4

3

番号 名称 機能
1 SA9001装着部 SA9001 電極セルを装着します。

2 補正用ショートプレート ショート補正を行うときに使用します。

3 レバー テストフィクスチャを固定します。

4 接続端子 測定器の測定端子に接続します。

取り付け方法

1 測定器の主電源スイッチ
がOFF（○）になってい
ることを確認する

2 本器のSA9001装置部を
上に向け、測定器の測定
端子に差し込む

3 本器の左右のレバーを時
計方向に回し、測定器と
本器を固定する

オープン補正・ショート補正

測定器の電源を入れた後には、オープン補正とショート補正
の実行をお勧めします。
詳細は、スラリー解析システムの取扱説明書「3.3 誤差を補正
する（オープン補正、ショート補正）」をご覧ください。

オープン補正
SA9001を使用します。

ショート補正
ショートプレートを使います。

SA9001
電極セル

補正用
ショートプレート
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Warranty
Warranty malfunctions occurring under conditions of normal 
use in conformity with the Instruction Manual and Product 
Precautionary Markings will be repaired free of charge. This 
warranty is valid for a period of three (3) years from the date 
of purchase. Please contact the distributor from which you 
purchased the product for further information on warranty 
provisions.

Introduction
Thank you for choosing the Hioki SA9002 Test Fixture. To 
ensure your ability to get the most out of this instrument over 
the long term, please read this manual carefully and keep it 
available for future reference.

Downloading Slurry Analytical System 
Instruction Manual

This document is the instruction manual of the 
SA9002 Test Fixture.
Make sure to visit our website to download the 
Instruction Manual of the Slurry Analytical System 
and familiarize yourself with it.

https://www.hioki.com/global/products/specialized-solutions/
advanced-tech/id_1078935#downloads

Overview
The SA9002 is a test fixture for the Slurry Analytical System 
with which the SA9001 Electrode Cell can be mounted.
The Test Fixture can be installed to the IM3536 LCR Meter, 
IM3536-01 LCR Meter, and IM3570 Impedance Analyzer.
See the Slurry Analytical System Instruction Manual for detail 
information including the precautions for use of the system.

Symbols and Abbreviations
Safety
This manual classifies seriousness of risks and hazard levels 
as described below.

 DANGER
Indicates an imminently hazardous 
situation that, if not avoided, will result in 
death or serious injury.

 WARNING
Indicates a potentially hazardous situation 
that, if not avoided, could result in death 
or serious injury.

 CAUTION

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation 
that, if not avoided, could result in minor 
or moderate injury or potential risks of 
damage to the supported product (or to 
other property).

Indicates a prohibited action.

Indicates a mandatory action.

Symbols for standards
Indicates that the product complies with standards 
imposed by EU directives.

Indicates that the product is subject to the Waste 
Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) Directive 
in EU member nations. Dispose of the product in 
accordance with local regulations.

Checking Package Contents
 SA9002 Test Fixture .........................................................1
 Compensation shorting plate............................................1
 Instruction Manual (this document) ..................................1

Precautions for Use

 DANGER
 � Do not use the device to measure samples that 
exceed its ratings or specifications.
Doing so could cause damage to the device or 
overheating, resulting in serious bodily injury.

 � Inspect the device and verify proper operation 
before use.
Use of the device while malfunctioning could result in 
serious bodily injury. If you find any damage, contact 
your authorized Hioki distributor or reseller.

 WARNING
Do not install the device in locations such as the 
following:

 � In locations where it would be subject to direct 
sunlight or high temperatures

 � In locations where it would be exposed to 
corrosive or explosive gases

 � In locations where it would be exposed to 
powerful electromagnetic radiation or close to 
objects carrying an electric charge

 � Close to inductive heating devices (high-
frequency inductive heating devices, IH cooktops, 
etc.)

 � In locations characterized by a large amount of 
mechanical vibration

 � In locations where it would be exposed to water, 
oil, chemicals, or solvents

 � In locations where it would be exposed to high 
humidity or condensation

 � In locations with an excessive amount of dust
Doing so could damage the device or cause it to  
malfunction, resulting in bodily injury.

Cleaning
 CAUTION

 � If the device becomes dirty, wipe the device clean 
with a soft cloth moistened with water or a neutral 
detergent.
Never use solvents such as benzene, alcohol, 
acetone, ether, ketone, thinners or gasoline. Doing so 
could deform and discolor the instrument.

When the electrode of the device is stained, gently wipe it 
using a soft cloth with a small amount of alcohol.

Specifications
Measurable 
frequency

DC to 10 MHz

Connectible 
sample

SA9001 Electrode Cell

Residual 
impedance

Residual resistance during short circuit
200 mΩ or less (reference for 100 Hz)
Inter-electrode stray capacitance
0.2 pF or less (reference for 1 MHz)

Dimensions Approx. 98W × 38H × 24D mm (3.86″W × 1.50″D × 
0.94″H, excluding protruding parts)

Weight Approx. 210 g (7.4 oz.)
Connection method BNC connector
Operating 
temperature and 
humidity range

23°C ±5°C (73°F ±9°F)
80% RH or less (non-condensing)

Storage 
temperature and 
humidity range

−10°C to 50°C (−14°F to 122°F)
 80% RH or less (non-condensing)

Operating 
environment

Indoors, altitude up to 2000 m (6562 ft.)

Accessories Instruction Manual, shorting plate for compensation
Product warranty 
duration

3 years

Parts Names

12

4

3

No. Name Function
1 SA9001 mounting part Used to mount the SA9001 Electrode 

Cell.

2 Compensation shorting 
plate

Used to perform short compensation.

3 Lever Used to fix the SA9002 Test Fixture to 
the IM3536.

4 Connection terminals Used to connect the Test Fixture to 
the measurement terminals of the 
measuring instrument.

How To Install the Test Fixture

1 Check that the main 
power switch (rear) of the 
measuring instrument is 
set to off (○).

2 Face up the SA9001 
mounting part of the 
device, and insert 
the device into the 
measurement terminals of 
the measuring instrument.

3 Turn the levers on the 
left and right sides of the 
device clockwise to fix the 
device to the measuring 
instrument.

Open Compensation, 
Short Compensation

Performing open compensation and short compensation is 
recommended after the measuring instrument is turned on.
See “3.3 Correcting Errors (Open Compensation, Short 
Compensation)” in the Slurry Analytical System Instruction 
Manual for more details.

Open compensation
Use the SA9001.

Short compensation
Use the shorting plate for 

compensation

SA9001  
Electrode Cell

Shorting plate for 
compensation
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